
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 
--------================================================================ 
Meeting Date: September 11, 2007 [X] Consent [ ] 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Workshop [ ] 

County Administration 
County Administration 
Office of Community Revitalization 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

---------=============================================================== 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A) Expenditure in the amount of 
$120,000 to assist in the installation and twenty (20) years maintenance of twenty (20) "cobra 
head" street lights within the Dillman Heights Countywide Community Revitalization Team (CCRT) 
area; B) A Budget Transfer of $68,000 from the Transportation Improvement Fund Reserves for 
District 2 to the Capital Outlay Fund for $40,000. and $28,000 in the CCRT Street Lighting 
Maintenance Fund; C) Budget transfer of $52,000 in the Capital Outlay Fund OCR Street Lighting 
Program to the CCRT Street Lighting Maintenance Fund; D) Budget amendment of $40,000 in 
the Capital Outlay Fund to recognize and appropriate the transfer from the District 2 reserve 
funds; and E) Budget amendment of $80,000 in the CCRT Street Lighting Maintenance Fund to 
recognize and appropriate the transfer of $52,000 from the Capital Outlay Fund and the transfer 
of $28,000 from District 2 reserve funds. 

Summary: This street lighting project was initiated by members of the Dillman Heights 
neighborhood group and the total amount offunding provided for this project is $120,000. Based 
on Office of Community Revitalization ( OCR) staff review, it was determined that the installation of 
these streetlights would help reduce area crime, enhance pedestrian safety and facilitate safer 
vehicular movement. District 2 (AH) 

Background and Justification: The Board of County Commissioners approved OCR's 
Neighborhood Street Lighting Program (NSLP) on December 21, · 2004. The District 2 
Commissioner has committed funding in the amount of $68,000 for the Dillman Heights Street 
Lighting Project. The Commissioner has requested funding assistance from the OCR, through the 
NSLP, in the amount of $52,000. The budget transfers and amendments allocate Reserves for 
District 2 funds and NSLP funds into the Dillman Heights Street Lighting Project account and the 
CCRT Street Lighting Maintenance Fund. Once transferred into the accounts, the total amount of 
$120,000 will be made available to the OCR for implementation of the project, which includes the 
installation and twenty (20) years maintenance of twenty (20) cobra head street lights within the 
Dillman Heights CCRT area. 
Attachments: 

1. Project Location Map 
2. Street Light Location Map 
3. E-mail from Commissioner Koons' Office committing $68,000 to the Dillman Heights Street 

Lighting Project 
4. Budget Transfer in the Transportation Improvement Fund (Dillman Heights) 
5. Budget Transfer in the Capital Outlay Fund (Dillman Heights) 
6. Budget Amendment in the Capital Outlay Fund (Dillman Heights) 
7. Budget Amendment in the CCRT Street Lighting Maintenance Fund (Dillman Heights) 

=========== 
il 11 

Recommended By: -+--~y....;...L....:....;.:~..:+--, ........ -t,':;....::.-~-------1-=+----,,,__ __ 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Ca~ital Ex~enditures 
O~erating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income 
In-Kind Match Countv 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS 

2007 

401000 
J.\-1000 

\.\\.\~_ 

2008 2009 

~,0 00 y 1o oo 

~1tlt>O 1.-t.i;;eo 

2010 

'-1,000 

~,QOt) 

Budget Account No.: Fund Dept , _ Unit _-_ Object 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No X 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Transportation Improvement Fund 
Reserve for District 2 
Transfers-Transfer to Capital Outlay; CCRT Street Lighting Maintenance 

C. Department Fiscal Review: /4 .fl{;-~ 
Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2011 

~JaoO 

-'-4iOOO 



" l·~:_~ I '~rrv·- :-. 
\, 

··,\,\ 

DILLMAN HEIGHTS AREA 

CCRTArea 

Parcels 

Municipal Boundary 

Water 
!""-c::::::;11!!!',---l!l~c;:, ===:;>:s!Ded. 

May31,'2008 Fiensre·ma:ster_aenatmidlac 

Attachment 1 

Planning, Zoning and Building 
Department - GIS 

100 Australian Avenue 
west Palm Beach, FL 33406 

(561) 233-5000 
pzt,map@co.paim-beaCh.fl.us 

www.pbCgov.com/pzb 



Attachment 2 



Attachment 3 

Audley Reid - Dillman Heights street lights 

From: Kim Ciklin 
To: Audley Reid; Houston Tate; Owen Miley; Robert Ward; Ruth Moguillansky-De Rose 

Date: 8/8/2007 12:37 PM 
Subject: Dillman Heights street lights 

This will serve as Commissioner Koons' authorization to allocate $68,000 of District 2 Transportation 
Improvement (gas tax) funds toward the installation and maintenance of street lights in the Dillman Heights 
CCRT target neighborhood. 

Thank you. 

Kim Ciklin 
Senior Administrative Assistant 
to Commissioner Jeff Koons 
(561) 355-4966 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\areid\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00003.HTM 8/10/2007 



2007 - / 3 t J 

ACCOUNT NAME AND NUMBER 

REVENUES 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 
FUND 3900 Capital Outlay 

CURRENT 
BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE 

eienRv-, io~o821crr-, :~, 
~tit €-)(-610- Oi'170-1 • 2.114 

EXPENDED/ 
ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING 

BUDGET AS OF '612.1 Jo7 BALANCE 

366-3230-8162 St lighting/Tr From Transport Improve Fd 3..SoO O t4Qi t:,C,O 4 0 JOO O O i 0,,000 

TOTAL RECEIPTS & BALANCES 

EXPENDITURES 

366-Xl 42-6551 Dillman Street Lighting Project 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS & EXPENDITURES 

OFFICE OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

&BUDGET 
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 
Engineering Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

3~;S2..))7<a"O 1..-il,'lY')..,g ll 4o,oo~ 
0 

Y1,qg~,~\7 

0 0 40,000 0 402000 0 40,000 

3g .,,s :;;.i.1) 1~ \..,\1 /\ '-i '.l)~ \1 \-i0i()C0 
_(l 

Y l 19 SJ-}611 

Signatures & Dates BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AT MEETING OF 9/11/2007 

11,,-1~-11'? 
L r~fo7 

Deputy Clerk to the 

Board of County Commissioners 

~ 
II) 

g. 
3 
~ 
0) 



2007 - / 1 ff 'f 

ACCOUNT NAME AND NUMBER 

REVENUES 

366-3230-8207 
3 66-3 23 0-8162 

Transfer from Fund 3900 
Transfer from Fund 3500 

TOTAL RECEIPTS & BALANCES 

EXPENDITURES 

820-9908-9946 Reserves For .:ff\401 

J66-X142-4601 Dillman St Light Project 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS & EXPENDITURES 

OFFICE OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

&BUDGET 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 
Administration/Budget Department Approval 

Engineering Department Approval 
OFMB Department - Posted 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

0 

0 

L4 I c;, >?S'O o 

':'?9 5/bOO 
0 

41 f.,80O 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 
FUND 1401 CCRT St Lighting 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

I 30,000 
10,,000 

b'fS/1"-4 

bb~Sl:.\tl 
0 

b C,8,1 b~ 

INCREASE 

52..,000 
:)...~ ooo 

'60,000 

76,000 
4,000 

80,000 

Signatures & Dates 

~&=tr op:,,&,-'-" IC ,~,, -- lL.!:+ 

~0 ~pf) 

DECREASE 

0 
-

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

~ f<.. V -&10 -08"2107-b31 
BlhE:~·- (,.10-0 si2, 01.-~,1~ 

EXPENDED/ 
ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING 

BUDGET AS OF OS/2-,/01 BALANCE 

-\ 'e,i-,o oo 
~;~oc 

-n~,1b4 

7 3Cf,Sf>'i 0 7?,'l,Si.~ 
y ,oo"O _O Li,OoC 

+-
7lzl,7€:,'--\ 

BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AT MEETING OF 9/11/2007 

Deputy Clerk to the 

Board of County Commissioners 

f n 
'::T 
3 
Cl) 

:3. 
~ 



07- /J ?J-

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

EXPENDITURES 

366-X104-6551 StLtgProject 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET TRANSFER 

FUND 3900 Capital Outlay Fund 

CURRENT 
BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE 

821-9100-9298 Tr to CCRT Street Lighting Fund # P·-fO l 
·7 58)~'-l\..\ 

0 
648,644 
\ ;,0,000 

0 

52,000 
52,000 

0 

Total Appropriations & Expenditures 

Office of Community Revitalization 
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 
Engineering Department 
OFMB Department - Posted ~ 

~ '""" 2Js-if ;>7 

52,000 52,000 

Date 

1>8-~-01 
ar-1,-09 
·"f [ 'l..1 f D'"? 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

596,644 

Page 1 of 1 pages 
BGEX-610-081607*2138 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED REMAINING 

AS OF g /21/0/BALANCE 

1 '32.,.,oc,c 
0 

0 

596,644 
j~~,0.0<-> 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of 09/11/2007 

Deputy Clerk to the 

Board of County Commissioners 
~ 
II) 

g. 
3 
1 
(11 



200, tJlro 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

TRANSFERS 

3500-821-9100-9207 Tr To Capital Outlay Fd 3900 

3500-821-9100-9298 Tr To CCRT St Light Mnt Fd 1401 

RESERVE FOR DISTRICT 2 

3500-368-9112-9907 Res-Future Construction 

Engineering & Public Works 

Administration / Budget Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BUDGET Transfer 

FUND Transportation Improvement 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

CURRENT 
BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE 

0 
0 

2,355,820 

SIGNATURE 

70,000 

10,000 

1,541,289 

R,Pw Ljo-)2 
~ ~ 

i ~~ 

40,000 

28,000 

0 

68,000 

DATE 

i!,cl~ 
2-1,--07 

0 

0 

68,000 

68,000 

Page _1 of ! 

BGEX081507-2126 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED 

ASOF 
08/15/07 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

110,000 

38,000 

1,473,289 

40,000 
10,000 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of 09/11/07 

Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 

70,000 
28,000 

~ 
~ 
3 
CD ;a. ,,,. 


